A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5

7.6.8
The expected impact
of signifi cant risks on
Fortuna’s results and/or
fi nancial position if the risks
or uncertainties were to
materialise

gROSS Win mARgin vOLAtiLity
Fortuna Group estimates that a change in
the Gross Win margin by +/– 10 bps has an
impact of +/-€ 1 million on Group EBITDA.

RiSK OF ADvERSE ChAngES in thE
REgULAtORy EnviROnmEnt AnD
tAxAtiOn
In the Czech Republic, a change of the taxa-
tion levied on betting and gaming came into
force on 1 January 2016. It will fi nally result
in an increase of the Gross Win tax applied
to both sports betting and lottery from the
current 20% to 23%. Fortuna Group esti-
mates that the change in taxation will have
a negative impact on full-year 2016 EBITDA
of approximately € 2 million.

intERESt RAtE RiSK
The following table demonstrates the
sensitivity to a change in interest rates
seen as reasonably possible, with all
other variables held constant, of For-
tuna Group’s profi t before tax and eq-
uity (through the impact on fl oating rate
borrowings):

increase/(decrease)
in interest rate by

Eff ect on profi t
before tax

€ 000

Eff ect on other
comprehensive income

€ 000

CZK 1% / (1%) (93) / 93 76 / (76)

EUR 1% / (1%) (101) / 101 54 / (54)

PLN 1% / (1%) – –

(194) / 194 130 / (130)

Amsterdam, 8 April 2016

Per Widerström
Chairman of the Management Board
of Fortuna Entertainment Group N. V.

Richard van Bruchem
Member of the Management Board

of Fortuna Entertainment Group N. V.

Janka galáčová

Member of the Management Board
of Fortuna Entertainment Group N. V.

marek Šmrha
Chairman of the Supervisory Board

of Fortuna Entertainment Group N. V.

michal horáček

Member of the Supervisory Board
of Fortuna Entertainment Group N. V.

67

I ndependent   A uditor   ’ s   R eport

8
Independent
Auditor’s Report
To: The shareholders and Supervisory Board of

[…]

C onsolidated   F inancial   S tatements   of   F ortuna   E ntertainment   G roup   N .   V .

Liquidity risk profile
The table below summarises the maturity profile of Fortuna Group’s financial liabilities as at 31 December 2015 and 2014, respectively,
based on contractual undiscounted payments:

31 December 2015 < 1 year 1 to 3 years 3 to 5 years > 5 years Total

Trade and other payables 21,344 – – – 21,344

Bank loans (including swaps) 6,526 11,950 19,635 – 38,111

Other non-current liabilities 459 – – – 459

28,329 11,950 19,635 – 59,914

31 December 2014 < 1 year 1 to 3 years 3 to 5 years > 5 years Total

Trade and other payables 15,700 – – – 15,700

Bank loans (including swaps) 6,716 12,773 25,096 – 44,585

Other non-current liabilities 449 – – – 449

22,865 12,773 25,096 – 60,734

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant,
of Fortuna Group’s profit before tax and equity (through the impact on floating rate borrowings):

Increase/(decrease) in
interest rate by

Effect on profit
before tax

€ 000

Effect on other
comprehensive income

€ 000

2015

CZK 1% / (1%) (93) / 93 76 / (76)

EUR 1% / (1%) (101) / 101 54 / (54)

(194) / 194 130 / (130)

2014

CZK 1% / (1%) (104) / 104 85 / (85)

EUR 1% / (1%) (121) / 121 61 / (61)

(225) / 225 146 / (146)

130

A nnual   R eport   2 0 1 5

Foreign currency risk sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a change in foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of Fortuna
Group’s equity arising from the translation of the foreign operations:

Increase/decrease in exchange rate by 1% (Decrease)/increase in equity
€ 000

As at 31 December 2015:

CZK/EUR (36) / 36

PLN/EUR (55) / 55

As at 31 December 2015:

CZK/EUR (224) / 224

PLN/EUR (6) / 6

The impact of changes in exchange rates on
the profit or loss statement is immaterial.

Capital management
Capital includes equity attributable to the
equity holders of the parent.

The primary objective of Fortuna
Group’s capital management is to ensure
that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support

the business and maximise shareholder
value.

Fortuna Group manages its capital struc-
ture and makes adjustments to it in light
of changes in economic conditions. To
maintain or adjust the capital structure,
Fortuna Group may adjust the dividend

[…]

comprise of cash, receivables from group
companies and loans drawn from group
companies.

FEGNV is exposed to market risk, credit
risk and liquidity risk.

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value
of future cash flows of a financial instru-
ment will fluctuate because of changes

in market prices. Market prices comprise
of three types of risk: interest rate risk,
currency risk and other price risk, such
as equity risk. Financial instruments af-
fected by market risk include loans and
borrowings and deposits.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair
value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. FEG-

NV’s exposure to the risk of changes in
market interest rates relates primarily to
its long-term debt obligations with float-
ing interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the
sensitivity to a  reasonably possible
change in interest rates on  loans and
affected borrowings. With all other vari-
ables held constant, FEGNV’s profit be-
fore tax is affected through the impact
on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Increase/(decrease) in interest
rate by

Effect on profit before tax
€ 000

2015

CZK 1% / (1%) (87) / 87

EUR 1% / (1%) (150) / 150

(237) / 237

2014

CZK 1% / (1%) (254) / 254

EUR 1% / (1%) (190) / 190

(444) / 444

163

C orporate   F inancial   S tatements   of   F ortuna   E ntertainment   G roup   N .   V .

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the
fair value or future cash flows of an ex-
posure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. FEGNV’s expo-
sure to the risk of changes in foreign ex-
change rates relates primarily to its oper-
ating activities (when revenue or expense
is denominated in a foreign currency) and
its net investments in foreign subsidiaries.

FEGNV does not manage its foreign cur-
rency risk.

Credit risk